
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The 
Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th October 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications 
for Lancashire County Council  
Verbal update.

5. Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3  (Pages 7 - 26)

6. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 2 2018/19  

(Pages 27 - 36)

7. CCPI Report - Customer Access  (Pages 37 - 52)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.



9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held at 2.30pm on 
Tuesday 26th February 2019 in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

M Green
B Yates
C Crompton

H Khan
Mrs S Charles
G Gooch

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Albert Atkinson and 
Amanda Hatton.

County Councillor Barrie Yates replaced County Councillor Atkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2018

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

Matters Arising

Following a query from County Councillor Geoff Driver, it was agreed that an 
update on the meeting between the Schools Improvement Team and the 
Teaching Schools Alliance would be brought to the next meeting on 5 December 
2018.

4.  Corporate Risk & Opportunity Register Quarter 2

A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
providing an updated Quarter 2 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the next 
Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 29 October 2018.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Highlights included:

CR1.1 – shortlisting had taken place and interviews for the permanent Chief 
Executive position would be held week beginning 8 October and interviews for 
the Executive Director – Education and Children's Services would take place 
week beginning 15 October. 

CR1.2 – Service Challenge reviews were progressing in line with the agreed 
timetable and were due to be completed later in October.  These would be 
referred to Corporate Management Team, then Cabinet in December.

CR7 – The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee would be receiving a report 
on delivering major projects/schemes on time and within budget at their next 
meeting on 29 October 2018.  The assessment process issues were being 
addressed by Management Team. 

CR8 – The Lancashire Parent/Carer Forum had now been established.

CR9 – A lot of progress had been made on the discharge of patients in a safe 
and timely manner from hospital into either their own home or enablement/short 
term care. County Councillor Gooch reported that delayed transfer of care from 
hospital figures had reduced by 40% when compared to the previous year. It was 
hoped that this risk would be able to come off the Register for the next quarter.

CR12 – This was a new entry on the Register 'Unlawful disclosure of personal or 
commercial data caused by a deliberate or accidental or technical breach, 
resulting in a risk to the rights and freedoms of the data subject or the intellectual 
property of the county council'.  Reported incidents could be categorised as 
follows:

Theft/loss (mobiles/laptops)
Human error (information sent to the wrong address)
Misconduct (accessing information an employee is not entitled to access)

It was reported that there were very few misconduct incidents although there had 
been an increase in reportable incidents as a whole across the country.  Various 
controls had been put in place to comply with the new General Data Protection 
Regulations including a mandatory E-learning course for staff. Work was also 
being done to promote awareness and BTLS were looking at introducing a more 
secure software system.  The Cabinet Committee noted that numbers of reports 
to the Information Commissioners Office fluctuated but were very low (single 
figures).

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

Page 2



5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report Quarter 1 
2018/19

A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, 
providing an overview of performance activity across the council for Quarter 1 of 
2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

It was reported that the number of looked after children had continued to increase 
both in Lancashire and regionally with over 2,000 looked after children in 
Lancashire.  This was a real concern and various ways of reducing this
[...]
 complaints, these dropped by 
just over 6%, from 93 in 2016/17 to 87 in 2017/18 and social work practice was 
the most common complaint category – the same as for statutory complaints.

The Committee noted there had been a welcome rise in compliments for 
children's social care; a total of 148 compliments were received in 2017/18 
compared to 58 in 2016/17, due to the incorporation of compliments from other 
children and young people's services.

It was reported that complaints represented just under 2 per cent of all active 
adult social care and children's social care cases throughout Lancashire in 
2017/18.

Details of identified learning for all complaints were set out in the report.

Page 5



The Committee were informed that a compliment had been received from the 
Local Government Ombudsman in relation to the way a specific joint complaint 
across health and social care had been handled.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the 
statutory social care complaints annual report for children and young people and 
adults for 2017/18, acknowledging the associated learning.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would 
be held on Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – 
The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 5 December 2018

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 3) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to note the updated 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register set out at Appendix 'A'.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity, the quarter 3 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity register was reported to Corporate Management 
Team, following a review of the register. The register has now been updated to 
reflect changing priorities and the budget. Following this Cabinet Committee, the 
Register will be presented to the next Audit, Risk and Governance Committee. An 
updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix 'A'.

For this quarter, there are two new entries to the register and one deletion. The new 
additions are:

 CR13 – Children's Social Care - Increase in demand, including rise in number 
of contacts and referrals and an increase in Children Looked After numbers. 
In line with national trends there has been a notable increase in referrals to 
children's social care. The number of children looked after has continued to 
increase, although similar and larger increases have been reported both 
nationally and regionally. The increase in demand continues to impact on 
caseloads. The service has put in place several mitigating actions and is 
undertaking demand analysis work to inform next steps.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


 CR14 - Intermediate care for older people in a residential setting. A review of 
the Lancashire intermediate care system is being undertaken and will include 
consideration of the best practice model for each service area including 
community beds. Joint action plans are being developed with NHS colleagues 
and a new board has been set up to monitor progress. 

The one deletion from the register is:

 CR 9 - Discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or 
enablement/short term care in a safe and timely manner. Performance across 
the a
[...]
across the Council for quarter 2 of 2018/19.

Highlights: 
 Average social worker caseloads remain comparatively low and good.
 The number of first time entrants to the youth justice system and reoffending 

levels in Lancashire continue to reduce and are lower than regional and 
national rates.

 Performance in the county for delayed transfer of care from hospital (delayed 
days) and timeliness of social work assessments continues to improve. 

 Much greater numbers of people are receiving reablement and effectiveness 
remains high as people are remaining at home.

 The average number of days taken to repair street lighting faults is reducing. 

However: 
 Referrals to children's social care have continued to increase and the 

timeliness of undertaking assessments has deteriorated.
 Child protection plan and children looked after rates increased and are 

substantially higher than those nationally.  
 Concerns remain about the level of residential admissions for older people.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the reported performance for quarter 2 of 2018/19. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk


Performance Summary
Education and Children's Services

Key for performance: 
On track/good Slightly below desired level Requires improvement

Performance Measure
Good is 
High or 

Low
2016/17 2017/18 Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 England

Average

Children's Social Care
Number and rate of referrals during 
the year

L 9,907/
403.9

10,337/
419.4

3,377/
136.8

2,605/
105.1

552.5

Number and percentage of referrals 
that are re-referrals during the year

L 1,890/
19.0%

1,937/
19.0%

660/19.5% 568/21.8% 21.9%

Percentage of assessments 
completed during the year which took 
over 45 days 

L 26.9% 25.0% 23.7% 26.6% 17.3%

Number and rate of children with a 
Children in Need Plan (snapshot as at 
30 June)

L 1,825/74.3 1,660/67.2 1,716/
69.2

1,754/
70.7

-

Number and rate of childr
[...]
YFS H 69.4% 

(2016/17) 69.5% (2017/18) 71.5%

Percentage of pupils reaching the 
expected standard   in reading, writing 
and mathematics at KS2

H 61.0% 
(2016/17)

64.0% (2017/18 
provisional)

64%

Average Attainment 8 score at GCSE H 45.7 
(2016/17)

46.6 (2017/18 
provisional)

46.5

Average Progress 8 score at GCSE H -0.14
(2016/17)

-0.08
(2017/18 

provisional)

-0.08

% Education settings rated 
Good/Outstanding H 90.3% 

(Jun 18)
89.5% 

(Sept 18)
86.0%  

(Sept 18)

School Improvement 
Performance of Lancashire pupils at Early Years Foundation Stage remained stable.  
The Lancashire average was lower than the national (71.5%) and statistical neighbour 
(71.4%) but similar to the regional (68.9%) averages.

Provisional data published by the Department for Education for 2017/18 shows an 
improvement in the proportion of pupils reaching the expected standard in reading, 
writing and mathematics by the end of primary school (Key Stage 2).  Revised 
(confirmed) data for Key stage 2 is to be published in December 2018.

Provisional data published by the Department for Education for GCSEs suggests 
during 2017/18, the average Attainment 8 score per pupil for Lancashire (46.6) was 
similar to the national (46.5), regional (45.5) and statistical neighbours (46.1) 
averages. Lancashire performance had improved on the previous year (45.7). The 
average Progress 8 score (progress a pupil makes from the end of key stage 2 to the 
end of key stage 4) for Lancashire (-0.08) also improved and was similar to the national 
rate (-0.08). Revised data for Key stage 4 is to be published in January 2019.

Page 30



Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services 

Performance Measure 
Good 

is High 
or Low

2016/17 2017/18 Q1 
2018/19

Q2
2018/19

Street lighting and highways
Average number of working days to repair 
a LCC street lighting fault L 4.6 7 4.35 4.14

Highway Safety Carriageway Defects 
repaired within 20 working days. H 97% 64% 66%

Sept data 
not 

avail
[...]
which could further increase our payments by results claims including a data cleansing 
exercise and the implementation of the Early Help Module along with the alignment of 
school attendance to the agreed percentage target progression. We are also planning 
further discussions with partners such as the Department of Works and Pensions and 
Lancashire Adult Learning around data gaps to support payments by results claims.

It is anticipated that that the target of 8,620 payments by results claims will be 
achieved by the time the 5 year programme ends in 2019/20.
                                                                                                                      
Consultations

Members of Management Team(s) have previously received the information in this 
report.

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified in relation to the proposals contained within 
this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

List of Background Papers

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 36



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 5th December 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

Customer Access Performance Report

Contact for further information:
Sarah Jenkins, (01772) 537401, Head of Service - Customer Access 
sarah.jenkins@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update for the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement on the operation and performance of the Customer Access Service.
  
Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is asked to comment on and 
note the contents of this report. 

Background and Advice

The Customer Access Service currently deliver first point of contact for telephone, 
email and social media interactions for 28 Lancashire County Council services, 
handling over 1.1 million customer interactions a year. This equates to roughly two 
third
[...]
that we may be starting to realise 
achievements in the ongoing campaign to assist appropriate channel shift for services, 
allowing effective self-service through the website. The decrease in telephony contacts 
and corresponding increase in email contacts also reflects the continuing effect of 
ongoing vacancies within the service which reduces the resource available to answer 
calls. The attrition rate within Customer Access has increased over the past 18 months 
largely due to an increase in opportunities elsewhere within the authority.  

We continually measure performance so that: 

 We can demonstrate that enquiries are handled without undue delay. This is as 
a result of the accurate forecasting of call volumes by 15 minute interval by day. 
We then compare the forecast to the actual performance.

 Customer experience is assessed by analysing data from our customer 
satisfaction surveys and as a result processes are re-engineered to deliver the 
optimum experience.

Page 38



 Regular communication and feedback from senior managers is taken on board. 
We meet periodically with Heads of Service to discuss the specific service 
needs.

Performance, Transformation & Improvement Programme
The service is actively involved with delivering requirements to support the following 
work areas within the above programme:

Adults Social Care
The percentage of Adult Social Care calls and emails received into Customer Access 
that result in a referral to Adult Social Care has remained consistent at 9.5% with a 
further 22.5% resulting in the requirement for some other form of assessment or review 
from the Social Work teams.

There has been ongoing liaison between the two services during the Service 
Challenge process to look at a more effective and robust front door in order to help 
manage the increasing demand on the Adults Service. Customer Access will take part 
in an Association of Directors of Adult Social Services Peer Review in November 2018 
to help identify 
[...]
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th October 2018
	5 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3

	6 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 2018/19
	7 CCPI Report - Customer Access



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Atkinson

M Green

C Crompton

H Khan

P Buckley


	Mrs S Charles

G Gooch

K Iddon

S Turner




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



No apologies for absence were received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 4th October 2018



Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications for Lancashire County Council



Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided a verbal update on the current Brexit position, and what the county council was doing in preparation for either a deal or no deal scenario.

The UK and the EU had prepared a withdrawal agreement about how the UK would leave the EU, in addition to a political declaration, which gave an overview of what the UK and EU's relationship would be in the longer term.

Paul reported that leaders of the 27 other EU countries had signed off the withdrawal agreement and political declaration, and that Teresa May needed to persuade her MPs to back it: a vote would take place on 11 December 2018.  If the deal was approved, it would also need to be approved by the European Parliament.

Should Parliament reject the deal, the default position would be for the UK to leave without a deal.  In this instance, MPs would have 28 days to suggest a way forward which may include some form of re-negotiation.

In light of the above, Laura Sales, Director of Corporate Services was taking forward a piece of work looking at the impact of what both a deal and a no deal Brexit would have on Lancashire.  A cross-Directorate Officer Working Group had been set up and was looking at a number of areas to assess how these potential impacts could be felt locally.  The Working Group was focussing on the following areas, which Paul provided details on:

· The Lancashire economy including future funding;

· The county council as an employer;

· Community cohesion and civil contingencies;

· Ports and borders;

· Citizen's rights.

The Cabinet Committee noted that other work streams included the Lancashire environment, procurement and regulatory services.

It was reported that, whilst the Government had emphasised that the negotiated deal was its preferred option, it had recently published a number of technical papers to ensure businesses and citizens understood what was required in a 'no-deal' scenario.  In some cases, there were direct implications for local authority services and programmes.  It was reported that, as part of the work mentioned above, the Director of Corporate Services would be assessing these technical papers.

Resolved: The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement noted that an updated report would be presented to them in due course. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 3



A report was presented by Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, providing an updated (Quarter 3) Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register for the Cabinet Committee to consider and comment upon.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the Register would be presented to the next Audit, Risk and Governance Committee on 28th January 2019.

It was reported that, for this quarter, there were two new entries and one deletion.  The two new entries were:

CR13 – Children's Social Care: 'Increase in demand, including rise in number of contacts and referrals, and an increase in Children Looked After numbers'. It was noted that the number of children looked after had continued to increase, and that similar and larger increases had been reported both nationally and regionally. The Cabinet Committee were informed that the service had put several mitigating actions in place and was undertaking demand analysis work to inform the next steps.

CR14 – 'Intermediate care for older people in a residential setting'. It was reported that a review of the Lancashire intermediate care system was underway and would include consideration of the best practice model for each service area, including community beds. Councillor Gooch reported that three service providers, currently contracted to the county council, would be delivering the service. County Councillor Turner informed the Cabinet Committee that he had recently attended the new Board Meeting which had been set up to monitor progress, and reported that the ongoing work on the review had received positive feedback.

The deletion was:

CR9 – 'Discharge of patients from hospital into their own home or enablements/short term care in a safe and timely manner'.  It was reported to the Cabinet Committee that performance for this had improved dramatically and therefore it was no longer a business critical risk. However, it was noted that the risk would be retained on the service register for the purposes of managing winter pressures. 

It was reported that discharge planning started to take place as soon as people were admitted to hospital.  The delayed transfer of care figure had reduced by 43% and it was noted that work was ongoing in relation to prescription waiting times.

Paul provided an update of the risks that remained on the Register and an explanation of the scores key.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the updated Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2 2018/19



A report was presented by Donna Talbot, Head of Service, Business Intelligence, providing an overview of performance activity across the council for Quarter 2 of 2018/19.

Education and Children's Services

Referrals to Children's Social Care had continued to increase and around 26% of assessments completed in Quarter 2 had taken over 45 days to complete.  In addition, the number of children with child protection plans had increased by 10.6%, giving a rate of 54.5 per 10,000 population, which was significantly higher than the national rate, and the number of children looked after had increased again when compared to the previous quarter.

However, it was reported that average social worker caseloads remained comparatively low, and that the number of first time entrants to the youth justice system and re-offending levels in Lancashire had continued to reduce; these figures were lower than regional and national rates.

There had been an increase in the average time between a child entering care and moving in with their adoptive family, but the current rolling figure of 419 days was rated good in comparison to the latest national figure. County Councillor Green pointed out that the increase in days could be due to circumstances out of the county council's control, and asked that more information be provided to Cabinet Committee on what had caused the delays.

Provisional data published by the Department for Education for 2017/18 showed an improvement in the proportion of pupils reaching the expected standard in reading, writing and mathematics by the end of Key Stage 2.  In relation to GCSEs, Lancashire's performance had improved on the previous year, and both the Attainment 8 score per pupil and the Progress 8 scores were currently similar to the national rates.  However, it was agreed that Lancashire should be aiming to be better than the national average.

.   

Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services

It was reported that the average number of days taken to repair street lighting faults had reduced.  The Cabinet Committee noted that data relating to the new Highways policy would be included in the Corporate Performance Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 of 2018/19.

County Councillor Iddon reported that LED street lighting saved the county council around £200k per year. County Councillor Iddon agreed to look into County Councillor Crompton's query on what percentage of Lancashire was covered by LED street lighting.

In response to a query, County Councillor Atkinson informed the Cabinet Committee that fly tipping figures in Lancashire had reduced and that new rules were due out in relation to fly tipping, in an attempt to reduce the figures further.

Tonnage figures for re-used, recycled and composted waste at the Household Waste Recycling Centres for both Lancashire and the districts were requested.  It was noted that the county council had saved money at the Household Waste Recycling Centres due to the service being in-house and the reduction in opening hours at some of the smaller centres.

In relation to the libraries and museums figures, County Councillor Buckley asked how these were RAG rated.  Donna agreed to provide this information. The Cabinet Committee noted that the Libraries and Museums Service was developing a range of new indicators to cover the offers which featured in the library strategy.

Adult Services and Public Health

It was reported that, as part of the Service Challenge, various options were being considered to reduce the level of residential admissions for older people, including working with partners on various issues, and the establishment of a night service. Performance for delayed transfers of care from hospital (delayed days) continued to show considerable improvement, and timeliness of social work assessments continued to improve, with over 96% being completed within 4 weeks.  In addition, much greater numbers of people were receiving reablement, and effectiveness remained high as people were remaining at home.

Although there were still approximately 1,100 people waiting for a social work assessment, it was noted that these people would already have been triaged, and that this was a significant reduction in the number reported at the end of the previous quarter. 

A discussion took place around registered social landlords. County Councillor Crompton would report any specific problems to CC Gooch, who would arrange for these to be looked into. 

Although the proportion of alcohol and drug users that had left treatment successfully and who did not re-present to treatment within 6 months was lower when compared to the previous year, it was noted that the figures for both were considerably higher than those nationally.  There were a number of reasons for the reduction and the team monitoring the contract were in discussions with providers.

The Cabinet Committee noted that the county council was working closely with the Troubled Families Team to further increase our payments by results claims including a data cleansing exercise, the implementation of the Early Help Module and the alignment of school attendance to the agreed percentage target progression. County Councillor Turner reported that a sample of 15 cases from the Team had recently been analysed and that the system was working well. 

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the reported performance for Quarter 2 of 2018/19.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Customer Access Performance Report



A report was presented by Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service – Customer Access Service.  A revised page 48 was circulated to Cabinet Committee Members.

The Customer Access Service delivered the first point of contact for telephone, email and social media interactions for 28 Lancashire County Council services, handling over 1.1 million customer interactions per year. This equated to approximately two thirds of all customer contacts coming into the council.

It was reported that the reduction in contacts received was an indication that we may be starting to realise achievements in the ongoing campaign to assist appropriate channel shift for services, allowing effective self-service through the website.

The Cabinet Committee noted there was a difference in the number of telephone calls received to those answered.  It was explained that this could be due to people putting the phone down before it had been answered, but that many of these people would either ring back or email in.  There had also been a drop in the number of telephone calls received since the previous year.  It was noted that lots of work had been done with Children's Services which had reduced the amount of repeat calls; we were also looking to do this work with Adult Services.  In addition, more people were using self-service through the website.  County Councillor Khan informed the Cabinet Committee that she had received positive feedback from constituents on the email service.

Sarah reported that the Customer Access Service had taken part in an Association of Directors of Adult Social Services Peer Review in November, to help identify best practice and potential opportunities for improved working practices, and that the Service had received excellent feedback.  In addition, for Adult Safeguarding, the accuracy and timeliness of Customer Access had recently been singled out for praise by external consultants, who had been commissioned to review the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub.

It was noted that the AskHR Service attracted one of the highest numbers of contacts.  As part of the Customer Access savings programme, 7 full time equivalent posts had been reduced in April 2018 for the AskHR Service, and temporary funding from within the Customer Access Service budget had been agreed until December 2018. The project had focussed on the online uptake of HR enquiries and customer self-service, to reduce the volume of HR contacts.

In relation to the Blue Badge Scheme, improvements had been made in application processing time and waiting times.  In addition, the Department for Transport had recently undertaken a consultation which had resulted in a decision to extend the criteria to those with non-physical disabilities.

It was reported that Customer Access savings delivered to date totalled £1,005,000.  This saving included a figure of £58,000 to transfer 2.50 full time equivalent posts to the Emergency Duty Team, as part of the Customer Access Service redesign which had been implemented in September 2018.

As part of the Genesys Programme Phase 2, Sarah reported that emphasis would be put on more automation, where appropriate, and it was reported that the following work streams would be delivered:

· Auto Attendant Utterance

· Auto Attendant Call By Name

· Data integration

· Skype and Email Integration

· Social Media and Webchat

· Acorn POP

County Councillor Driver and County Councillor Buckley thanked Sarah for all the hard work being done within the Customer Access Service.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement note the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would be held at 2.30pm on Tuesday 26th February 2019 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
7

